

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Los Angeles Region



Linda S. Adams
Cal/EPA Secretary

320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013
Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 - Internet Address: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles

Arnold Schwarzenegger
Governor

March 25, 2009

Mr. Randy Eastman Margaret Gail Eastman Trust 2001 Donner Bay Lake Havasu City, AZ 86406

TERMINATION OF COVERAGE UNDER GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS BUG CITY / STUDIO EXPRESS 300 SOUTH LA CIENEGA BOULEVARD, LOS ANGELES, (CASE NO. 900480143) ORDER NO. R4-2005-0030, SERIES NO. 051, CI-9134

Dear Mr. Eastman:

Our letter dated August 1, 2006, informed you that the subject discharge is regulated under Order No. R4-2005-0030, Series No. 051, and that the Order also served as your Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR).

In a letter dated June 23, 2008, you notified the Regional Board that injection of hydrogen peroxide for the remediation of petroleum hydrocarbons and oxygenates at the site was completed in compliance with the Monitoring And Reporting Program CI-9134 and that you request rescission of the WDR.

A comparison of pre- and post-hydrogen peroxide injection groundwater data indicated that although initially effective, dissolved phase petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations are consistently elevated. Since hydrogen peroxide has had limited effect, the WDR is no longer needed and the coverage under Order No. R4-2005-0030, Series No. 051 for the subject site is hereby terminated.

If you have any questions, please contact the Project Manager, Mr. Daniel P. Pirotton, at (213) 576-6714 or the Chief of the Groundwater Permitting Unit, Dr. Rebecca Chou, at (213) 620-6156.

Sincerely,

Tracy J. Egoscue Executive Officer Mr. Randy Eastman
Bug City / Studio Express
Page 2

cc: Ms. Yvonne Shanks, State Water Resources Control Board
Ms. Nancy Matsumoto, Water Replenishment District of Southern California
Captain Frank Comfort, Los Angeles City Fire Department,
Underground Storage Tank Program
Captain Matthew Gatewood, Los Angeles City Fire Department,
Underground Storage Tank Program
Mr. Eloy Luna, Los Angeles City Fire Department,
Underground Storage Tank Program

Mr. Jerome K. Summerlin, Padre Associates, Inc.

California Environmental Protection Agency